PART III - STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIOR YEARS’
AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
Out of the 37 audit recommendations embodied in the previous years’ Annual Audit Reports (AARs), 13 were fully implemented, 18 were partially implemented and 6 were not implemented.

	Observations and Recommendations
	Actions Taken/Comments

	2013 AAR

	

	1.
	The completeness, accuracy and existence of the Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) account with net book value of P466.821 million as at year-end could not be ascertained due to discrepancy of P11.587 million between inventory report and book balances in the Central and Batac Branch Offices; PPE Ledger Cards (PPELCs) are not updated; and deficiencies in the titling, appraisal and ownership of claimed parcels of land covering 10,825,939 square meters.

We recommended that Management:

a. On the discrepancy between books and inventory reports:

a.1 Require the concerned Accountants and the Property Officers to reconcile and submit reconciliation statement for the variance of P11.587 million between accounting records and inventory report; 
a.2 Require the Central Office Property Officer to furnish the Accountant with IIRUP and other documents pertinent to the disposal of unserviceable properties as basis of the latter in derecognizing assets already disposed in the books;

a.3 Instruct the Central Office Accountant to review the entries made on the disposal thru sale of unserviceable properties and adjust the books accordingly; and

a.4 Require the Property Officer in Batac Branch Office to show proofs of the transfer of water pumps and power tillers to the farmers and the disposal of printer, otherwise, he will be held responsible for the unaccounted pieces of property.
b. Instruct the Central Office Accounting Division to regularly update the PPELCs and match their records with inventory reports.  
c. On the parcels of land claimed by the Corporation:
c.1 Create a committee to: (i) conduct physical inventory taking of all parcels of land being claimed by NTA, (ii) validate status of ownership of the 135 parcels of land with the Registry of Deeds/concerned government agencies, (iii) work out for the consolidation of TCTs under the name of NTA of the parcels of land still registered under the names of PTRTC, PTA, and private companies/individuals, (iv) work out for the change of Tax Declarations of the parcels of land with the Assessor’s Office of local government units; and (v) appraise the land already under the name of NTA to facilitate recording in the books.

c.2   Allocate  budget for the titling of the land in the name of NTA; and 

c.3 Verify the status of the land transferred to PhilRice considering that the same is still recorded in the books of NTA. 


	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 2 of this report.

Partially implemented.
Reconciliation between accounting and property records is on-going.
Partially implemented. 
Partial list of unserviceable properties was submitted by the Central Office Property Officer to the Accountant. 

Fully implemented.
Journal Entry Voucher (JEV) Nos. 2247121, 2247124 and 2247126, all dated December 14, 2014, were drawn to record partial dropping of unserviceable properties from the books of accounts totaling P388,235.
Not implemented.
Memorandum Receipts (MRs) on the issuance of 13 units of power tiller to qualified cooperatives and farmers were submitted.  However, the MR for the six units Robin Portable water pump which were under the name of the Chief Agriculturist was not considered since he is not the ultimate end-user of the said pumps. The cost of the pumps shall be charged to the accountable officer. 
Partially implemented.
PPELCs were only partially updated due to lack of manpower.
Partially implemented.
The claimed parcels of land were valued based on the obtained zonal value of the properties. 
Partially implemented.

A total of P75,000 was transferred to Isabela Branch Office for the survey cost of parcels of land located in Tumauini, Isabela. 
Partially implemented.  

A follow up shall be made on the status of the MOA which remained unsigned by the concerned parties. Management will request PhilRice for the return of the property to NTA. 


	2.
	The Receivables, Other Assets, Prepayments and Other Current Assets accounts of P300.481 million, P84.803 million, P5.069 million and P0.954 million, respectively, have been dormant for more than 5 to 26 years, the collectability of most of which is already remote, and the lack of subsidiary ledgers for receivables of P25.970 million rendered doubtful the validity and reliability of the total year-end balances of these accounts of P391.307 million.

We recommended that Management:

a. Formulate/devise workable strategies to address the problem of collection/reduction of overdue and delinquent accounts;
b. Direct the Extension Workers to intensify collection efforts;
c. Consider filing appropriate legal cases against the tobacco farmers, cooperatives and tobacco trading centers through the assistance of the Office of the Government Corporate Counsel to enforce collections;

d. Instruct the Accountant in Candon Branch Office to prepare and maintain Subsidiary Ledgers in compliance with Appendix 7 of the MNGAS, Volume II;

e. Direct the concerned Branch Office Managers of Vigan, Batac and Candon to make representation with the DENR to transfer the reforestation project sites to the local government units to preserve the area as basis for amending the MOA and preparing adjusting entries in the books of accounts; and

f. Comply with the provisions of Item III.A.10 of COA Circular No. 97-001 for proper disposition of the dormant accounts and request for authority from COA to write-off these accounts.


	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 1 of this report. 

Partially implemented.

Collection efficiency rate of 99.96 per cent on research and regulation fees was attained in 2014. During the year a total of P2.736 million was collected from PVB in fulfillment of its compromise agreement with NTA for the settlement of directional loans granted to tobacco farmers. Said agreement will be fully settled in March 2015. 
Partially implemented.
The Administrator issued a memorandum to the Branch Office Managers and Officers-in-Charge to intensify collection efforts for Multi-Purpose Curing Barn (MPCB) assistance program only. 
Fully implemented.

Charges have long been filed against tobacco farmers, cooperatives and tobacco trading centers through the assistance of OGCC; however, proceedings are still on-going.

Partially implemented.

The Branch Office has started the preparation of subsidiary ledgers, but these were not updated as of year-end.
Not implemented.
Partially implemented.
Demand letters had been sent twice to debtors for accounts in the Central Office and currently in the process of preparing and sending the third batch of demand letters.  



	3.
	The non-recognition of capitalized interest on loan with the Philippine Deposit Insurance Corporation (PDIC) amounting to P62.541 million understated the Notes Payable account; while the discrepancy of P5.984 million between the balances per books and statement of account from PDIC of P72.745 million and P78.729 million, respectively, rendered the account balance doubtful.
We recommended and Management agreed to negotiate with PDIC to expedite the execution of the Loan Restructuring Agreement as basis for recording the amount of loan and capitalized interest in the books.

	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 3 of this report. 

Partially implemented.

Management requested for renegotiation of the proposed restructuring agreement. 


	4.
	The Inventory accounts with a total balance of P7.043 million cannot be relied upon due to discrepancy of at least P1.164 million between the balance per books and Report on Physical Count of Inventories (RPCI) and non-maintenance of Supplies Ledger Cards and Stock Cards, contrary to the provisions in Sections 12 and 41, MNGAS, Volume II.

a. Require the Central Office Accountant and the Property Officer to:

a.1   Reconcile  the  balance  of  the Inventory accounts recorded in the books with the RPCI; and
a.2  Prepare    and     maintain Subsidiary Ledger Cards and Stock Cards for each type of supplies to facilitate reconciliation with the Physical Inventory Report; and

b. Require the then designated supervisor of MFPP Project to submit additional documents to fully account for the remaining finished good inventory amounting to P211,984; otherwise, she will be held accountable for the money value of the said inventory account considering that the project had been closed more than five years ago.
	Partially implemented.

The Chief Accountant and the OIC-Chief General Services Division is currently reconciling their records.  

Fully implemented.
The Property Division is now maintaining and updating the stock cards. 
Not implemented.
The Finance Manager will send demand letters to the accountable officers for failure to submit the required documents for MFPP; otherwise, the money value of the inventory shall be charged against them in case they failed to submit the required documents. 


	5.
	Cash advances pertaining to prior and current years of P1.663 million and P0.136 million, respectively, or a total of P1.799 million, remained unliquidated despite the purposes of said cash advances are already completed, contrary to COA Circular Nos. 2012-004 and 97-002. Likewise, the grant and liquidation of some cash advances were not compliant with the said regulations.

We recommended that Management:

a. Refrain from granting additional cash advances if previous cash advance had not been settled and require accountable officers to liquidate their cash advances within the prescribed period; and  
b. Request for write-off from COA of the accounts of former disbursing officers of the defunct tobacco agencies, supported with a certification and reasons why the necessary documentations cannot be located, as provided in Item III.A.10.b of COA Circular No. 97-001 dated February 5, 1997. 


	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 1 of this report. 

Partially implemented.

There are still some accountable officers who failed to liquidate their cash advances within the prescribed period.
Not implemented.

Management submitted certification that addresses of the said former disbursing officers are unknown; however, it has not formally filed a request for the write-off of the dormant accounts. 


	6.


	The amount expended for Personal Services (PS) exceeded the approved budget by P4.646 million due to payment of Educational Assistance Incentive Benefit (EAIB) which is not among the expenditures in the NTA’s Corporate Operating Budget (COB) for CY 2013 that was approved by the Department of Budget and Management (DBM).
We recommended that Management:

a. Stop granting of Educational Assistance Incentive Benefit (EAIB) to concerned officials and employees without approved funding to avoid disallowance in audit;
b. Secure prior authority from DBM to use savings from MOOE to pay obligations for PS or vice versa; and

c. Instruct the Finance Manager to, henceforth, disburse funds within the approved budget in compliance with the conditions set forth by the DBM in the COB.


	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 4 of this report. 

Fully implemented.
The EAIB was already included as one of the items under Personal Services Cost in the COB for Fiscal Year 2014 that was approved by the DBM. 
Partially implemented. 
Management requested for authority to use savings from MOOE to pay obligations for PS, but there is no reply yet from the DBM.   

Not implemented.


	7.
	Payment of cash incentive and additional clothing allowance to employees totaling P0.516 million without prior approval from the Civil Service Commission (CSC) and the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) is contrary to CSC Memorandum Circular No. 1, s. 2001 and Section 40 of Fiscal Year (FY) 2013 General Appropriations Act (GAA) thus, constitutes irregular transactions under COA Circular No. 2012-003.

We recommended that Management:

a. Submit a request for post facto approval of PRAISE to the CSC to support the grant of cash incentive and require the voluntary refund of the money value of clothing materials given to employees; otherwise, both will be disallowed in audit; and

b.  Strictly observe the provisions in the GAA on the grant of clothing allowance to government officials and employees. 


	Partially implemented.
The Program on Rewards, Awards, and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE) was submitted to CSC on May 23, 2014, but Management has not yet received a response on the matter. Said transaction was disallowed in audit in 2014.

Fully implemented.
Payment of clothing allowance in 2014 was already based on GAA provisions.

	8.
	The procurement of 14 units coffee vendo machines and packs of coffee/chocolate totaling P350,000 was unnecessary expenditure and this is not compliant with the intentions of Civil Service Commission (CSC) Memorandum Circular No. 38, s. 1992 on the Physical and Mental Fitness Program for Government Personnel.

We recommended that Management strictly adhere to the provisions of CSC Memorandum Circular No. 38, s. 1992 in implementing its Physical and Mental Fitness Program.


	Fully implemented.

Management had no more similar transaction in 2014.  

The 2013 transaction was disallowed in audit under ND No. 14-005(2013) dated November 18, 2014. 


	9.
	Procurement of consultancy services for the AgriPinoy Infrastructure Project, through small value mode of procurement in the total amount of P1.741 million, was contrary to Sections 10 and 53.9 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184; hence, NTA might not have obtained the most advantageous price for this procurement.  

We recommended that Management strictly comply with all provisions of the Revised IRR of RA No. 9184 in all its procurement activities to protect its interest and avoid suspension or disallowance in audit. 


	Fully implemented.



	10.
	Accumulated cash shortage in the total amount of P322,049 was established on the cash and accounts of the Collecting Officer covering the period from May 28, 2013 to January 13, 2014, for failure to deposit collections intact to NTA’s authorized government depository bank as required by regulations.

We recommended that Management:

a. File appropriate charges against the defaulting Accountable Officer (AO) pursuant to Section 217 of the Revised Penal Code of the Philippines;

b. Exercise closer supervision on the AOs to prevent misuse or misapplication of funds; and
c. Institute monitoring controls to include, among others, the submission by the AOs of their report of collections and deposits to the Accountants on a daily basis, for monitoring purposes to prevent possible misuse, misapplication or even loss of funds.


	Not implemented.
The Cashier was relieved from his duties and was suspended for 30 days. As of year-end, a total of P45,576 was restituted out of his cash shortage of P322,049, leaving a balance of P276,473. The Branch Manager recommended the filing of charges but no case has been filed to date in the Central Office.

Fully implemented.
Fully implemented.



	11.
	Funds of the Branch Offices are exposed to possible misuse/ misappropriation or loss considering that collectors are not properly deputized and not bonded, Official Receipts (OR) are not issued upon collection and non-remmitance of collection on a daily basis, among others, which clearly show weak internal control on NTA’s collection system.

We recommended and Management agreed to:

a. Strictly adhere to Section 68(1) of PD No. 1445; and
b. Strengthen internal control system on collections of loan payments and safeguard funds from possible misappropriation, misuse or loss by amending its implementing guidelines on collection system to include the following:

b.1   Designating     the    Extension Workers as Special Collecting Officers (SCO) for the collection of loan payments from farmers, providing bond for the SCO in accordance with law and issuing them Official Receipts which they are consequently accountable;

b.2 Requiring   the SCO to immediately issue official receipts upon receipt of payments from the farmers; and
b.3   Requiring  the   SCOs to remit their collections daily to the Cashier and to submit Daily Collection and Remittance Report and Monthly Report of Accountability for Accountable Forms to the Branch Accountant and to the Cashier, for monitoring and control purposes. 
	Fully implemented.

Fully implemented.

Extension workers in the Branch Offices were already deputized and bonded effective February 2014.  Management also issued on February 11, 2014 the guidelines on the Collection and Remittance of Production Assistance Payments for all NTA Projects. 



	12.
	There were no risk reduction policies on the implementation of Disaster and Risk Reduction Program (DRRP) to assist tobacco farmers in case of calamities. 
We recommended and Management agreed to allocate annual budget for the Disaster Risk Reduction Program starting CY 2014 and to develop pertinent policies and strategies on the implementation of the said program. 
	Fully implemented.
The NTA Risk Management Plan approved by the Governing Board on August 8, 2014 was provided with budgetary allocation of P1 million.   
 

	2012 AAR

	

	13.
	Liability of P9.455 million and penalties of P7.758 million due to Agricultural Credit Policy Council (ACPC) or a total of P17.213 million remained not recognized in the books as at year-end which rendered the liability account understated.

We reiterated our previous years’ recommendations that Management:
a. Reconcile loan account with ACPC’s records to determine the correct balance as basis for recording to Due to other NGAs in the books of NTA in compliance with the provisions of the MOA; and
b. Exert extra efforts to facilitate collection of the outstanding loan balances of farmers and settle the amount due and demandable to ACPC to avoid incurrence of additional penalties which is disadvantageous to NTA.

	Fully implemented.

NTA’s records were reconciled with ACPC records. 

Partially implemented.

Management have no remittance in 2014 however  a total of P2 million was remitted to ACPC on July 15, 2015  out of its account balance of P8.359 million. (How much was remitted in 2014 since this AAR is for CY 2014?)


	14.
	The Tobacco Dust Processing Plant which has been non-operational for more than two years still has 7,975 bags of tobacco dust in stock and capital and maintenance expenses have accumulated to P5.163 million as at year-end, contrary to COA Circular No. 2012-003
We reiterated our previous year’s recommendation that Management find ways for the immediate disposal of the tobacco dust in stock to prevent spoilage and further losses.


	The observation was updated and reiterated in Part II, Observation and Recommendation No. 10 of this report. 

Partially implemented

In 2013, the 7,975 bags on stock were disposed and the Plant resumed operation on November 26, 2013 where it manufactured a total of 3,608 bags. In 2014, a total of 936 bags were disposed leaving a balance on stock of 2,672 bags as of year-end.

	15.
	The 35 pieces Official Receipts intended for the terminated Multiline Food Processing Project (MFPP) and which could not be accounted for and could no longer be located were not requested for relief from accountability, contrary to COA Circular No. 84-233.

We recommended that the concerned Accountable Officers submit to COA their respective request for relief from accountability in compliance with existing regulations.


	Partially implemented.

The request for relief from accountability was submitted to the Audit Team on May 23, 2013.  However, this was returned on July 24, 2013 to the concerned employees due to incomplete supporting documents.
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